# The County Of Nevada

#### CLERK RECORDER-REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

950 Maidu Ave Suite 210, Nevada City, CA 95959 • Recorder (530) 265-1221 950 Maidu Ave Suite 210, Nevada City, CA 95959 mynevadacounty.com/nc/recorder

• Fax (530) 265-9842 • Elections (530) 265-1298 • Fax (530) 265-9829 mynevadacounty.com/nc/elections



GREGORY J. DIAZ

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS **Board Agenda Memo**

- **MEETING DATE:** February 11, 2020
- TO: **Board of Supervisors**

Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters FROM:

Resolution Accepting the California Secretary of State's Grant Award Subject: Known As Voter's Choice Act (VCA) Implementation, Which Provides the County of Nevada with State and Federal Funds For Implementing SB 450, the Voter's Choice Act, and Authorizing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to Execute Standard Agreement #19S10059 For Reimbursement In the Amount of \$116,953.00.

## **RECOMMENDATION:** Adopt the Resolution

**<u>FUNDING</u>**: Reimbursement funds are awarded to the Nevada County Elections Department in the amount of \$116,953.00 by the Office of the California Secretary of State for implementation of SB 450, the Voter's Choice Act ("VCA Implementation"). State funding is available for expenses incurred for the period of January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, in the amount of \$15,000.00. Federal funding pursuant to the Help America Vote Act (HAVA) is available for expenses incurred for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 30, 2020, in the amount of \$101,953.00. The total funding award is \$116,953.00.

### **BACKGROUND:**

The Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters implemented SB 450, the Voter's Choice Act, in the 2018 election cycle. The County of Nevada has incurred Voter's Choice Act-related costs since January 1, 2019 and will incur costs through the 2020 election cycle. This award provides reimbursements for a) equipment and infrastructure, b) advertisement, printing, translation, and design of education and outreach materials, and c) mobile vote centers.

Item Initiated by: Natalie Adona

**Approved by:** Gregory J. Diaz

Submittal Date: February 3, 2020 **Revision Date:**